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'EOCESE OF MANCHESTER .

OFFICE OF THE DELEGATE OF THE BISHOP

REPORT SUMMARY —~ CIVIL AUTHORITIES

Name of Complainant: J___(Mniden Name):

Address: M

| Telephone #

_E-mail:

Name of Reporter (if not Complainant):
Tel. No.: Address:

Relationship:

Name of Accused: GERALD JOYAL

1. Location (City/Town) of Alleged Abuse: BENNINGTON, NH
Place of Alleged Abuse: __ST. PATRICK RECTORY
Date of Alleged Abuse: __ DECEMBER 1980 — SCHOOL VACATION
Nature of Alleged Abuse: _ANAL INTERCOURSE
Age of Complainant at the Time of alleged abuse: 16

2. Location (City/Town) of Alleged Abuse:
Place of Alleged Abuse;

Date of Alleged Abuse:
Nature of Alleged Abuse:
Age of Complainant at the Time of alleged abuse:

Complainant has been informed that the Diocese will report this allegation to law
enforcement (Attorney General’s Office and possibly DCYF and local law enforcement)
XXX Yes No

Specific Concerns:

Report to DCYF (if Complainant is under age 18) (300-894-5533):
Date: Time: Name of DCYF Intake Rep.:

Report to Ovide Lamontagne (603-695-8516) (to report to AG and law enforcement):
{ Date: Time: '

Report Summary — Civil Autborities ‘ — - sumny 2009008 2.0
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Anthony Fowler

From: Anthony Fowler
Sent: Wednesday, April 30, 2003 8:16 AM
To: 'Ovide L.amontagne'

Subject: RE: New Report (U +. Geraid Joyal)

Ovide: | do not think we need to report to Law Enfarcement due to Fr. Joyal being deceased.
Thanks, Tony F.

——~0Original Message—-
From: Ovide Lamontagne [mailto:OMLAMONTAGNE@dmb.com)

Sent: Monday, April 28, 2003 9:14 AM

To: Anthony Fowler

Cc: jnaff@cathollocharitiesnh.org; EArsenault@RCBM.org
Subject: New Report . Gerald Joyal)
Dear Tony,

Please find attached a new report received iate iast week from a NSNS regarding allegations of
abuse comm by Fr Gerald Joyal. As you know, Fr Joyal is now deceased. The victim e ]

pending a caﬂinal trial or the resolution of criminal charges, Given the age of the
abuse, Fr Joyal's passing and present status, perhaps there will be no need to involve local
iaw enforcement, but 1 look forward to hearing back from you about what more you believe needs to be
done. '

Thanks, Ovide

Ovide M. Lamontagne

Devine, Millimet & Branch PA

111 Amherst St. - PO Box 719
Manchester, NH 03105-0719

(603) 695-8516 Fax (603) 669-8547
omlamontagne@@dmb.com

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. This communication may contain material protected by
attomey-client privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering the
e-mail for the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mall in error and that any use,
dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have
received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify Devine, Miliimet & Branch by telephone at
603-669-1000. :
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Anthony Fowler

From: Ovide Lamontagne [OMLAMONTAGNE@dmb.com}
Sent: Monday, April 28, 2003 9:14 AM

To: Anthony Fowler

Cc jnafi@catholiccharitiesnh.org, EArsenault@RCBM.org

Subject: New Report (SNERBEIENEN/Fr. Gerald Joyal)

Dear Tony,
Please find attached a new report received late last week from a R regatdini alw of abuse
committed by Fr Gerald Joyal. As you know, Fr Joyal is now deceased. The victim is

' pending & criminai trial or the resolution of criminal charges. Given the age of the abuse, Fr Joyal's
passing and h present status, perhaps there will be no need to invoive local law enforcement, but |
look forward to hearing back from you about what more you believe needs to be done.

Thanks, Ovide

Ovide M. Lamontagnhe

Devine, Millimet & Branch PA

111 Amherst St. - PO Box 719
Manchester, NH 03105-0719

(603) 695-8516 Fax (603) ©669-8547
omlamontagne@dmb.com

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. This communication may contain material protected by
attorney-client privilege. |f you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering the
e-mail for the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that any use,
dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have
received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify Devine, Millimet & Branch by telephone at
603-669-1000. .
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DI1OCESE OF MANCHESTER
OFFICE OF THE DELEGATE OF THE BISHOP

REPORT SUMMARY ~ CIVIL AUTHORITIES
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Complainant Name: (Maiden Name):

03867
Telephone:
E-mail:
Name of Reporter (if not Complainant): Relationship:
Telephone: Address: :

Name of Accused: Gerald Chalifour
1. Location (City/Town) of alleged abuse: Somersworth
Place of alleged abuse: The Beach
Date of alleged abuse: Late 1950s
Nature of alleged abuse: Wrestling without wearing clothing.
Age of Complainant at time of alleged abuse: He canpot recall bis age but believes that he was
17 or 18 years old. He believes it happened soon before Fr. Chalifour was transferred to St.
Charles (March 1959).
2. Location (City/Town) of alleged abuse:
Place of alleged abuse:
Date of alleged abuse:
Nature of alleged abuse:
Age of Complainant at time of alleged abuse:

Complainant has been informed that the Diocese of Manchester will report this allegation to law
enforcement (Attorney General/ DCYF if applicable/local law enforcement) Yes X No [}

Specific Concems:h is concerned about his confidentiality and does not want his name
publicly revealed.

Report to DCYF (if complainant under age of 18) 800-894-5533
Date of Contact: / /200 Time:
Name of DCYF Intake Rep:

Report to Ovide Lamontagne (603—695-8516) for report to AG/law enforcement:
Date of Contact: 5/13/2003 Time: 4: 2§

Copy Distribution:
Delegate: [] Record Clerk [[] Asst. to Delegate for Pastoral Care: ] Other: []

Report Summary ~ Chvil Awthorities February 2003 Release 3.0h00138
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Anthony Fowler

From: Ovide Lamontagne [OMLAMONTAGNE@dmb.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2003 5:18 PM

To: Anthony Fowler

Ce: DQuinlan@RCBM.org

Subject: New Report ANl r Chalifour

Tony,

Please find attached a "new" report which we just received. As you will note, the victim wishes 1o remain
anonymous and the accused priest is deceased. | assume we will not have to report this incident to local law
enforcement, but | will await word back from you.

Ovide

Ovide M. Lamontagne

Devine, Millimet & Branch PA

111 Amherst St. - PO Box 719
Manchester, NH 03106-0719

{603) 685-8516 Fax (603) 689-8547

omliamontagne@dmb.com

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the
individual or enlity to whom they are addressed. This communication may contain material protected by
attomey-client privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering the
e-mail for the intended recipiant, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that any use,
dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have
received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify Devine, Millimet & Branch by telephone at
603-669-1000.
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Anthony Fowler

To: Ovide Lamontagne
Subject: RE: New Report:GllJililJyFr Chalifour

Ovide, The incident is old, and the accused priest is deceased. No need to report this to Law Enforcement.
Tony '

-----Qriginal Message—--

From: Ovide Lamontagne [mailto:OMLAMONTAGNE@dmb.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2003 5:18 PM

To: Anthony Fowler

Cc: PQuInlan@RCBM.o!

Subject: New Report Fr Chalifour

Tony,

Please find attached a "new" report which we just received. As you will note, the victim wishes to remain
anonymous and the accused priest is deceased. | assume we will not have to report this incident to iocal
law enforcement, but | will await word back from you.

Qvide

Ovide M. Lamontagne

Devine, Milimet & Branch PA

111 Amherst St. - PO Box 719
Manchester, NH 03105-0719

(603) 695-8516 Fax (603) 669-8547
omiamon

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. This communication may contain material protected by
attorney-client privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the pereon responsible for delivering the
e-mall for the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that any use,
dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have
Bre&eived :l:)l: :-mall in arror, please immediately notify Devine, Millimet & Branch by telephone at

-869- . .
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DIOCESE OF MANCHESTER
OFFICE OF THE DELEGATE OF THE BISHOP

REPORT SUMMARY ~ CiVIL AUTHORITIES

Complai o: SRR (Maiden Name):

‘| Address:

Telephope:
pos@MMNNNY - - Ema

Name of Reporter (if not Complainant): Peter Hutchins Relationship: Attorney
Telephone: Address: 80 Merrimack Street, Manchester, NH 03101

Name of Accused: Rev. Romeo Valliere
1. Location (City/Town) of alleged abuse: Claremont
Place of alleged abuse:  St. Mary Parish
Date of alleged abuse: 1966-1969
Nature of alleged abuse: orsl sex and masturbation
Age of Complainant at time of alleged abuse: 12-15 years old

Name of Accused: Rev. Panl Aube
2. Location (City/Town) of alleged abuse: Claremont
Place of alleged abuse:  St. Mary Parish
Date of alleged abuse: 1970-1971
Nature of alleged abuse: fondling and masturbation
Age of Complainant at time of alleged abuse: 16-17 years old

Complainant has been informed that the Diocese of Manchester will report this allegation to law
enforcement (Attorney General/ DCYF if applicable/local law enforcement) Yes [Ne [
Specific Concerns:

Report to DCYF (if complainant under age of 18) 800-894-5533
Date of Contact: / /200 Time:
Name of DCYF Intake Rep:

Report to Ovide Lamontagne (603-695-8516) for report to AG/law enforcement:
Date of Contact: / /200 Time:

Copy Distribution:
Delegate: X| Record Clerk Asst. to Delegate for Pastoral Care: EOther: ]

Report Summary - Civil Authorities February 2003 Release 3.Qpnn1 42
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f July 1, 2003

Fux: 62189-4040

Gozrdon MacDonald, EHeq.
NIXON PBABODY LLP

g9 Elm Brtreet
Manchestez, NR 03101

o1 NYew Case § 93
QClient:
priest: Father Rewso J. Vallieze
Fathar Paul Aube
Location: St. Mary’'s varish
Clarensnt,
rate(m: 8
1870=-1072
Relationahip: Altar Boy
victin’'s sge:(INERED: 13-15
LE=17
Leval: 3
Fragquancy: 40
25-30
InaurAncse rage: ¥o

paxr Gordon:

. gindly add the above captioned ¢ags to ocur 1ist as came #91
to be included in oux gettlement wechanism / proceds.

This ie a very seriocus sLevel 2" case which involved sexual
sbuss cowmitted aglin-t—by twe different priests, Romeo
valliere snd Paul Aube, bath of whom were actively inveatigated
py the New Hampshire Attorney General’s office. Tha case alsc
has significant factors enhancing svaluatien.

This ie an suncoversd” claim due tO che faot that the abuse
claimed ocourzed prior to 1973, ‘

- , S . 000143
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Siient mackgsanad
AR i e 45 ye¥ old rasident of GRRINENIN

. HRe vas married 18 years 430,
howavaz is ouxnm:ly separated from nis wife. He ham two
]

children, ﬂ 1 I ﬂ = age 12, He is currently

He attended 8Ct. Mary's school in claramont from grades 1-8,
and graduated St. Mary’'s High School NN e has
prothers and sistezs. He xaceived & pachalox’s degrae in

e in Theclogy from n

de
J‘ He attended the Thaologicel College seminary through 187%.

He was ordainsd a deacon in the Diccase of Mauchester S

emElb, and o priast in the Diccess on QNN . While
catholic priest in this Diocese, he was apaignsd to St.
and Mst in

Concord. He tock a leave of absence in %
permanently jefr the Catholio prissthood in che .
He wos m::riid in July of 1987. He has besen a_ﬂ

Mwm (1966+-69)

Tha saxual abuse committed by Yather Romso J. Velliere
against inveolvad appreximately 40 incidents of oral sex
and magtuzbation.

#irst epcountered Valliers while 2 7% grader at St.
Maxy’s school. S rnod becoms an altar boy during the €=
grads (1964-65). and Vallisre was apeignad to 6t. Mary's cm
. August 3, 1085. Their initial contaat wes through the altar boy
connection, and Valliere pefriended the 12 year old P almostc
inmediacely upon his sasigmment to SE. Maxy's. '

reoalls the abuse heginning in the St. Mary’s resctory
in Valliera’s TOOW. This ebume, which most likely ocourred prior
to the summer of 1966, involved granch kissing, displaying
pornographis tilws, and coaxing the 12 yesar old boy to take his
clothas off. He recalle that this ecocurred 2 or 3 times during
thab first school yeazr chat valliere was present (1965-66).

The majority of the sexual abuse oaocurred at vallisre‘s

000144

155




JUL.14. 2 H3IDEHM DI. OF MANCHETER NO.E52
. R P.4

CA3EE909A3 . STELART MURPHY ‘i PRa T el’as aid

July 1, 2003
Pepd 3

parant’s homs in Perlin. Apparsntly Valliexe would take 2-3
wmcaticn weeks each supmer at the Berlin home. He inviced SN
to come with him, and QD did accewpany Velliere ©O this hema
during thess vacation veeks for thras supmers - 1566-1988.

valliere would have WD slcep in the same bad a8 him, and
the abuss always involved vallieye performing oral sex on the bay
to the .point of ejaculecien, and them force the boy to wmasturbata
the priesct, also ta tha point of & aculation., Poth tha boy and
the priest wculd be complately naked and under the covers.

racalls that Valliacze would always give him bear, and that

the priest would arink beer himself. This sana pattern of abuasa
continusd for the threa summars notad, ‘and G estimaces that
it teek place on 3 total of approximately 40 ccoasions.

WA aisc recalls several instancas of saxusl abuse that
occurred at lacaticne other than the Rarlin hotne.

#a recalls cng occasion that cccurred at a homa on Caps Cod
that parants were renting in the suwmex of elther 1967
or 1968. His pavents, brother and sisters wera present on the
tyip. Members of the family bad thely own Xoone, and Valliers
slapt in & separate bed i ha room. During the night,
valliare came into bed, and performsd oral ssx on him.

ragalls another cccasion where ha, Valllere,
vallieze's tesnage brother and a tsenage friend went te & driva-
in movia, Valliere's brother and the friend vere A Yaar or two
older thanGEESEED et the time. GHEEES and the brother's friend
pat in the back seat of tha ear with Vallisze in the niddle.
valliars’s brother was in the front paspenger sesat. During the
movie, Vallieze uneippad » pants and hegan to fondla and
meaturbate him. 3 realiged that Valliere was doing tha
sams thing, simaltanecusly, with his other hand to the brothsr’'s
frisnd. Valllexe isaned cvar tO and whispersd for hiwm co
raach to the front seat and fondle/masturbate his brother.

’ rafused.

a third cocasion thac@E recalls was vhan he wae & g%
grader o0 the frephman basketball team. Valliere had voluntesrsd
 to drive hig car to help transport the team. On the way home
fyom a game, Valllsre stopped with the team at tha Margate hotel
in Laconia, Re teok the players into the hot tub at the ramsoxt,
and while they were in che hot tub, Valliere fondled hiw
genitals. ©On the ride tha rest of the way homa to Claramont,

000145
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valliere almo attsnpted to fondle @il s genitals, out SR,
fearful the other boys would notics, pushed his hand away.

The abuse stopped when valliers was transferred from 5t.
Mazy’'s in the spring of 136%. @D :ad no further contact of
any type with Vallisre after that tima.

Abuss hv Father Raul Aube {1970=72)

GRUID oncountezad Psul Auba within the first wesk of Aube’s
asgignment .te Bt. Mazy's in 1970. By thia time, GNEEEER had begun
ro develop & @erious intersat in pursuing a vocation in the
p:-:l.ur.ncod, and Aube was mads imomediacely aware of thim fact.
Aubs waas very friendly and cutgoing, and befriended
{meediately.

ge recalls his fizst encountexr of & sexudl hature with Aube

cccurring during the summar of 1870. 1ike Vvplliere, Aube’s
payents almo apparently lived in Berlin, and again GUEENE was
‘dnvited to spend 2 weak with Aube at the perlin house, g
was 16 ysare old at the time. @EEEEP recalls that at night. when
they were going te ped, Aube insisted that they both sleep in cthe
nuda, telling how it was moye healthy fox tha body’'s blood
circulation to slesp naked. QB recalls that Aubs would keep
he 1ight on until 2:00-3;00am talking coljiiill. whils they boch
1ie thers naked. Every time gEEENED would try co go to slaep,
Aube would awakan nim, often by placing 8 1it cigarstte under

‘s nosa, Tha mexuml abuse involvad genital fondling.
Apparently Aube’s form of perversion was to causcfllll)L to hava
an ezaction, and to ecoentinue to fondle him to 2 paint just =hert
of sjaculation, snd then #top. GEMEER. recalls this ocourring on
§ or 7 nights during that trip. He recalls a total of four ()
one weak trips to the Berlin home, for a cotal of 25-30 incidents
of this naked maatuxbation.

alse recalls abuss at locations other than the Berlin
houss. He zacalls encs that Aube ranted a cabin somsuhare in the
mountains for 3 days. He racalls the similar naked fondling,
howevey an these nights tha fandling d4id progress o masturbacian
and ejacularion. He alec recills accowpanying Aube to Malne
where Aubs was gcheduled to give mome typs of calk or speoch.
Thay stayad togesther ac & hovel for ons night, and the aame Eorm
of abuse took place on that occamicn as well. .

ey forther recalls ona extrewsly bizarre incident that
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ocourred vhan he azconpanied Aubs to Garndsz, Massachusatta for @
wedding of a 20-31 male that Auba appazently knew. . wes 17
years cld at the tima, e vemembers that on onas evaning prlor to
the sctusl wedding. he., Auba and the grToom-to-be ware tegether in
a hotel xoom, and all thres, at Auba’s request, vere naked. At
the beginning of the avening Auba sat facing @R and the
groom-to-be while he 'fondled the genitals of them both. Aube tha
directed tha greom-to-ba to sssentially wount QNN snd similate
a pax act. ALter going to bed chat svening, Aube sngaged in
maprurbation with a to the point of ejaculation for Aubm.

gonglusion

This is a very serious vLevel 3" case. The valum of this
cape, under cur settlemant system, 18 enhanced for cevaeral
TeASOnSA:

1- Multiple priescs)
- Instances involving maleiple wvictima;

1~ Pornography:
4~ gimilated sex acta with viecime; and
B- Alcchol.

whe sick and pervarted nature of the acte as desoribed in
chis latter speak for themselves, and I will not expound further.

This is an “uncovered” claim, and as such, we will neod to
choces A date ©o maet and discuss this and other casas not
covered by insursnce.

Very :mlf youzra,

Peter B. Huetchins -

000147
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D10CESE OF MANCHESTER
OFFICE OF THE DELEGATE OF THE BISHOP

REPORT SUMMARY ~ CIVIL AUTHORITIES

Complai Name):
Address:
Telephone: '

DOB: [ / SS#: - - E-mail:

Name of Reporter (if not Complainant):(EEENEEND« Relationship: self
Telephone: same as abov Address:

Name of Accused: Fr. Steve Scruton
1. Location {City/Town) of alleged abuse: unknown
Place of alleged abuse: unknown
Date of alleged abuse: 1975
Nature of alleged abuse: "made a pass at me” details unknown
Age of Complainant at time of alleged abuse: 17 y/o
2. Location (City/Town) of alleged abuse:
Place of alleged abuse:
Date of alleged abuse:
Nature of alleged abuse:
Age of Complainant at time of alleged abuse:

Complainant has been informed thsat the Diocese of Manchester will report this allegation to law
enforcement (Attorney General/ DCYF if applicable/local law enforcement) Yes [ No [X]
Specific Concerns: id not wish to report this information to civil anthorities. He
will write an account of the incident and send to Joseph Naff

Report to DCYF (if complainant under age of 18) 800-894-5533
Date of Contact: / /200 Time: :
Name of DCYF Intake Rep:

Report to Ovide Lamontagne (603-695-8516) for report to AG/law enforcement:
Date of Contact: 7/14/2003 Time: 4:20 pm

Copy Distribution:
Delegate: [ Record Clerk X Asst. to Delegate for Pastoral Care: [ Other: |

Report Summary ~ Civil Authorities February 2003 Release 3.000149
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Fowler, Anthony

From: Ovide Lamontagne [OMLAMONTAGNE@dmb.com]
Sent: Monday, July 14, 2003 5:05 PM

To: Fowler, Anthony

Ce: jnaff@catholiccharitiesnh.org, Earsenault@rcbm.org
Subject: New Report: SENJNEEEEN:/Fr Steve Scruton

Dear Tony, ¢ =

This is a report fromNIMNEEENE from whom we have had previous contact on the Fr. Lower case.
Apparently, in 1875 when he was 17 years old G e said that Fr Scruton “made a pass at me,” and said
that he would prefer to write an account of the incident and send it to Joe Naff. | thought | would file this with you
now and then provide you the details when | receive them from @i} Please advise f you would like me to do
anything further at this time.

Ovide

Ovide M. Lamantagne

Devine, Milimet & Branch PA

111 Amherst St. - PO Box 719
Manchester, NH 03105-0718

(603) 695-8516 Fax (603) 669-8547
omlamontagne@dmb com

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. “This communication may contain material protected by
attorney-client privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering the
e-mail for the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that any use,
dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. if you believe you have
ar%c;f;seg thgg e-mail in error, please immediately notify Devine, Millimet & Branch by telephone at

-1000.
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. . Page 1 of 1

Fowler, Anthony

From: Ovide Lamontagne [OMLAMONTAGNE@dmb.com]

Sent:  Monday, August 04, 2003 4:27 PM

To: Fowler, Anthony

Ce: jnaff@catholiccharitiesnh.org; DQuinlan@RCBM.org; EArsenault@RCBM.org
Subject: Update from@INUNNINIARR Report of 7-14-03

Dear Tony,

Please fi ched more detail from the report | sent you on Jul‘ 14I 2003 ia copy of which is also attached)
reardin%. The attached memo was prepared by . Please let me know if you need
more Information or if you believe additional steps need to be taken by the Diocese.

Ovide

Ovide M. Lamontagne

Devine, Millimet & Branch PA

111 Amherst St. - PO Box 718
Manchester, NH 03105-0719

(603) 695-8516 Fax (603) 869-8547
omlgmontagne@dmb.com

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addrassed. This communication may contain material protected by
attomney-client privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering the
e-mail for the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that any use,
dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. if you believe you have
reaé:;we; :hulz g-mail in ervor, please immediately notify Devine, Millimet & Branch by telephone at

-66 .

000151
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Mr. Naff, Rev. Arsenault:

Last December, while I was making my report on Rev. Lower, I also mentioned that there
had been an incident with Rev. S. Scruton. I would like to report the following incidents
for the record.

Because of the change of Bishops and scheduling issues, Confirmation at St. Rose of
Lima in Littleton had bee postponed for several years. Finally it was scheduled for the
spring of 1975 and in September of 1974 the guidelines for students who wish to be
confirmed in the spring were laid out. These included required attendance at formation
classes through the year and service projects. Through the year I participated in the
classes and the other ‘required’ activities. I did notice that a number of my classmates
dropped out of class and did not participate in the ‘required’ activities. Yet when
confirmation came around, EVERYONE was confirmed, including those that did not
fulfill the requirements. Rev. Scruton decided on his own that everyone would be
included and though I complained, it fell on deaf ears. I would classify this as abusive
authority behavior by Rev. Scruton.

I had been very much involved in activities. One of them I'd like to report because of it
abuse of trust (theft from the parish).

Prior to Rev. Scuton’s arrival, the collection counting had been taken care by families in
the Parish (neighbors that I knew). These were trusted people in the community and
freely gave of their time to teke care of the responsibility of organizing and counting the
collection and depositing it in the bank. Rev. Scruton did not care for this arrangement
(for reasons 1 will disclose later). He decided that the collection needed to be counted in
the rectory under his supervision. In January of 1975, 1 was enlisted to count the
collection at the rectory. Each Sunday that winter and spring, 1 would go to an early
Mass and then go to the rectory and begin counting the collection, beginning with the
Saturday evening and early Sunday Mass collections. As the morning passed, collection
from the additional Masses would arrive and finally after the last Mass, Rev. Scruton
would assist in finishing counting the collection. (Since this usually ran into lunch, I
“would be tasked to cook lunch for Rev Scruton, and quite often for his guest.) As we
came to the end of counting the collection, Rev Scruton would go into his office and
return with a cigar box. Anywhere from $20 to $50 was put into this box (these funds
were not including in the collection). The collection was ‘fixed’ to look like a legitimate
pumber (no even $100 or even $10 increments were reported). What I did find was that
this cigar box funds were being set aside for personal and entertainment use. The money
from the cigar box was used for Pizza, Movie Theater Tickets, and going out to eat. I'm
sure it was used for other things that I was not involved in as well, Most of all, it was not
reported to the parishioners. This theft is clearly an abuse of trust.

I was very upset at the time of confirmation and quit the collection counting and lunch
service I was doing. 1even stopped going to church.
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Finally on Saturday of the First Sunday of Advent (December1975), | made an attempt to
return to church. 1happened to stop by church Saturday afternoon while Rev. Scruton
and the part time associate (Rev. Rochefort (sp?)) were working on putting up banners
for Advent. Rev. Rochfort had to leave for other duties and 1 was asked to work on a

" banner in the rectory. This time I was taken up into a workroom on the second floor
(north east corner of the rectory as I recall) to work on the banner. This went on into the
early evening. At one point, Rev. Scruton offered to show me the changes he had made
to the rectory (this is where the incident with Rev. Lower had taken place in 1973). As
he showed me on of the bedrooms, we tumed to leave and he grabbed me from behind
and pulled me back onto the bed. Iwas able to break away, but did not know how to
react. I returned to the workroom and made sure to not have my back to Rev. Scruton for
the remainder of my stay that evening. Work was finished quickly (maybe 15 or 20
minutes) and I left the rectory.

I have only been to the Rectory in Littleton twice since (once to get Certificates, and once
to see Rev. Klatka).

I stopped going to church at St. Rose. During this time, I was invited and participated in
the Methodist church choir and began to attend there.

The following summer, my mother asked why I was not going to church and I told her of
the incident of the First Sunday of Advent. My pearents supported me and they began to
attend Mass at St. Catherine’s in Lisbon. By the end of the summer I began to go to
Mass in Lisbon as well, while still participating in the Methodist Church Choir.

Rev. Scruton was still pastor n Littleton when I applied to be a Seminarian, for that
reason; there was no Pastor’s Letter for my file.

My mother reported the assault incident to Rev. John Horan (former Pastor in Littleton
and a family friend). This was aficr Rev. Scruton had been arrested for Sodomy and
removed from ministry.

What I saw in this one self appointed church leader was the abuses of assauit, theft, and
authority. It should never have happened.

u—
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Fowler, Anthony

From: Ovide Lamontagne {OMLAMONTAGNE@dmb.com]

Sent: Monday, August 04, 2003 4:27 PM

To: Fowler, Anthony

Cc: jnaff@catholiccharitiesnh.org; DQuinlan@RCBM.org; EArsenault@RCBM.org
Subject: New Report: (ENMNENERE/Fr Roger Fortier

Dear Tony,

This a report made to you pursuant to the Agreement. In essence, thie report was made known to the Diocese in
February of 2002. As you will see, it was reported to us by the victim's then guardian ad litem.

already been notified as well as the Strafford County Attorney who later declined to prosecute (Roger Fortier had
been convicted and sentenced by then on other charges.)

The victim's new guardian ad litem has recently re-contacted the Diocese seeking treatment services for the
victim and given the renewed contact, we thought we should report it to you under the Agreement. Please let me
know if you would like additional Information or need us to take any further action.

Ovide

Ovide M. Lamontagne

Devine, Millimet & Branch PA

111 Amherst St. - PO Box 718
Manchester, NH 03105-0719

(603) 695-8516 Fax (603) 669-8547
omiamontagne@dmb.com

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. This communication may contain material protected by
attorney-client privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering the
e-mail for the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that any use,
dissemination, forwarding, printing, of copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have
receivad this e-mail in error, please immediately notify Devine, Millimet & Branch by telephone at
603-669-1000.
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DI10CESE OF MANCHESTER
OFFICE OF THE DELEGATE OF THE BISHOP

REPORT SUMMARY ~ CIVIL AUTHORITIES

Complainant NameuSENNEDs (now 11-12 years old)  (Maiden Name):
Address:

Telephone:

DOB: / / Ss#: - - E-matl:

MR rtel |rllii|f not Comihinanti'ﬁ_

+Note that matter reported to Fr. Arsenault in 2002 by then guardian ad litem, Betty Stowell. At
that time, the matter had already bee nd Strafford County Attorney, and Ms,

Stowell asked that Fr. Arsenault keep the matter in confidence, as the County Atftorney was
handling it.

Name of Accused: Roger Fortier
1. Location (City/Town) of alleged abuse:

Place of alleged abuse:

Date of alleged abuse:

Nature of alleged abuse:

Age of Complainant at time of alleged abuse:
2. Location (City/Town) of alleged abuse:

Place of alleged abuse:

Date of alleged abuse:

Nature of alleged abuse:

Age of Complainant at time of alleged abuse:

Complainant has been informed that the Diocese of Manchester will report this allegation to law
enforcement (Attorney General/ DCYF If applicable/local law enforcement) Yes Cine
Specific Concerns:

Report to DCYF (if complainant under age of 18) 800-894-5533
Date of Contact: / /200 Time: :
Name of DCYF Intake Rep: MMyt

Report to Law Enforcement (if applicable): Previously reported to Strafford County Attorney

Report to Ovide Lamontagne (603-695-8516) for report to AG/law enforcement:
Date of Contact:  08/04/2003 Time: :

Copy Distribution:
Delegate: [ ] Record Clerk [] Asst. to Delegate for Pastoral Care: [ Other: []

Raport Summary ~ Civil Authorities Fabruary 2003 Release 3.0000156
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Fowler, Anthony

From: Ovide Lamontagne [OMLAMONTAGNE@dmb.com]
Sent: Monday, August 04, 2003 4:28 PM
To: Fowler, Anthony

Ce: jnafi@catholiccharitiesnh.osg; bdonroe@RCBM.org; DQuinlan@RCBM.org;
EArsenaut@RCBM.org; MKipp@RCBM.org

Subject: Update on Reports of Sexual Abuse of Minors by Clergy

Dear Tony,

1 have asked Martha Kipp, Director of Risk Management for the Diocese of Manchester, to compile a summary of
all civll claims made by individuals alleging sexual abuse as minors by certain named clergy that the Diocese
jeamned about since December 10, 2002, the date of the Agreement between the Office of the Attomey General
and the Diocese. These claims are those which were made known to us by the filing of civil lawsuits and/or
demands being made on behalf of victims by lawyers, etc.

Please find attached a summary of these ciaims identifying the victim by name and the accused priest. | am
submitting the attached document with the understanding that this “report,” like all others, is not available to the
public under NH's Right to Know law as this information is being submitted to you, for among other reasons, as
part of the audit and reporting provisions of the Agreement. In addition, it is imporiant to stress that severa! of the
victims have expressly requested (and in some cases adamantly demanded) that their names be heid
confidential and not be released.

| believe the attached summary will give you an opportunity to cross-reference your fites so that you will be fully
informed as we are of all claims asserted. To the best of my knowledge, all of the accused have previousty been
identified and reported to your office with the possible exception of Gregoire Dumont, Josaph Sands, George
Roulier and Brother Henry. None of these individuals are in ministry.

As Is our normal custom and practice, please let me know if you would like further information about any of these
claims or if you believe that a further report should be made to local law enforcement.

Thank you for your ongoing assistance and cooperation.
Ovide

Qvide M. Lamontagne

Devine, Millimet & Branch PA

111 Amherst St. - PO Box 719
Manchester, NH 03105-0719

(603) 695-8516 Fax (603) B869-8547
omlamontagne@dmb.com

This e-mail and any files transmitted with It are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the

individual or entity to whom they are addressed. This communication may contain material protected by

attorney-client privilege. |f you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering the

e-mail for the intended recipiant, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that any use,

dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have

%ceived th(;goe-mail in error, please immediately notify Devine, Millimet & Branch by telephone at
3-669-1000.
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Diocese of Manchester Claims Submgd after 12/10/02

1. RN accuses Gregoire Dumont (deceased) of sexual abuse at St. Anne Parish
in Berlin, NH from 1978 until 1983. The diocese received the report through her attorney
(Peter Hutchins) in a letter dated January 16, 2003.

2. @A accuses Roland Vei (deceased) of sexual abuse at St. Peter Parish in
Peterborough, NH in 1975. The diocese received the report through his attorney (Mark
Abramson) in a letter dated February 6, 2003.

3. QEEMENSISERD: accuses Gerald Joyal (deceased) of sexual abuse at St. Patrick Parish in
Bennington, NH from 1980 until 1985. The diocese received the report through his
atiorney (Peter Hutchins) in a letter dated March 12, 2003.

4. GESERERSR sccuses Gerald Joval (deceased) of sexual abuse at St. Patrick Parish in
Bennington, NH from 1980 until 1983. The diocese received the report through his
attorney (Peter Hutchins) in a letter dated March 12, 2003.

5. ENMEEENENgIc accuses George Roulier. O.M.L (deceased) of sexual abuse at
Immaculate Conception Parish in Nashua, NH in 1979. The diocese received the report
through his attorney (Peter Hutchins) in a letter dated March 13, 2003.

6. NSNS accuses Francis Lamothe (deceased) of sexual abuse at Sacred Heart
Parish in Greenville, NH in 1962 or 1963. The diocese received the report through his
attorney (Peter Hutchins) in a letter dated May 12, 2003,

7. GEVNEEEEERy accuses Robert Densmore (removed) of sexual abuse at Our Lady of
Fatima Parish in New London, NH from 1971 until 1975. The diocese received the
report through his attorney (Peter Hutchins) in a letter dated March 18, 2003.

3. G accuses Donald Osgood (removed) of sexual abuse at St. Joseph Cathedral
School from 1955 until 1959. The diocese received the report through his attorney (Peter
Hutchins) in a letter dated May 19, 2003.

9. NEERMNREREESc accuses Gordon MacRac (incarcerated) of sexual abuse at Sacred Heart
School in Hampton, NH in 1983, The diocese received the report through his attorney
(Peter Hutchins) in a letter dated May 20, 2003,

10, SEEPARENYENS cccuses Albert Boulanger (deceased) of sexual abuse at St. Agnes in
Ashland, NH in 1976. The diocese received the report through his attorney (Peter
Hutchins) in a letter dated May 20, 2003.

11. GEENESMEID accuscs Alfred Constant (deceased) of sexual abuse at St. Anthony School
in Manchester, NH in 1951 or 1952. The diocese received the report from his attorney
(Peter Hutchins) in a letter dated May 21, 2003.

12, GRNRRESENWD - cuses ] Joseph Sands (deceased) of sexual abuse at St. Bermnard Parish
in Keene, NH from 1966 until 1969. The diocese received the report through his attorney
(Mark Abramson) in a letter dated May 28, 2003.

13, GERME sccuses Donald Osgood (removed) of sexual abuse at St. Joseph
Cathedral from 1956 until 1959. The diocese received the report through his attorney
(Mark Abramson) in a letter dated May 28, 2003,

14, NSNS sccuses Joseph Maguire (removed) of sexual abuse at St. Joseph Parish
in Dover, NH from 1977 until 1983. The diocese received the report through his attorney
(Mark Abramson) in & letter dated May 28, 2003.
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Diocese of Manchester Claims Submitted after 12/10/02

15. GENSMEEINF sccuses Joseph Maguire (removed) of sexual abuse at St. Joseph Parish in
Dover, NH from 1975 until 1976. The diocese received the report through his attorney
(Mark Abramson) in a letter dated May 28, 2003.

16. NS sccuses Gordon MacRae (incarcerated) of sexual abuse at Spofford Hall in
Cheserfield, NH in 1988. The diocese received the report through his attorney (Mark
Abramson) in a letter dated May 28, 2003.

17 GRMEEENER sccuses Romeo Valliere (removed) of sexual abuse at St. Mary Parish in
Claremont, NH in 1971. The diocese received the report from his attorney (Peter
Hutchins) in a letter dated July 1, 2003.

18. SEMNG accuses John T. Sullivan (deceased) of sexual abuse at St. Mary Academy
in Amarillo, TX in 1961. The diocese received the report through her attorney in a letter
dated July 1, 2003.

19, SNENEREEE=nce accuses Bro. Henry, F.S.C. (deceased) of sexual abuse at Bishop
Bradley High School in Manchester, NH in 1961. The diocese received the report
through his attorney (Peter Hutchins) ina letter dated July 14, 2003.

20. "NSSEPSNEEER, accuses Kart Dowd (deceased) of sexual abuse at St. Joseph Parish in
Salem, NH from 1975 until 1978. The diocese received the report from his attorney
(Peter Hutchins) in a letter dated July 16, 2003.

21, USSR accuses Romeo Valliere (removed) of sexual abuse at St. Mary in
Claremont, NH in 1966 and Paul Aube (removed) of sexual abuse at St. Mary Parish in
Claremont, NH in 1970 and 1971. The diocese received the report through her attorney
(Peter Hutchins) in a letter dated July 22, 2003. NB: the diocese received a previous
report directly from@ESNNEENR in which she was unable to identify the priest who may
have abused her.
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Brodeur, Paul
M p——
To: Ayotte, Kelly, Delker, Wikl
Cc: Huntress, Karen
Subject: Fr. Paul Aube dismissed

AG and WH. Brian Quirk called and wanted me to et you know prior to the 12 noon announcement this dete that theré will
be a news relense advising that Fr. PAUL AUBE is being dismissed from his clerical stete. Quirk also advised that each of
the victims were either contacted directly or through their Attormneys.

Just an FY! in their continued spirit of cooperation.

Paul E. Brodeur Sr. Investigator
Department of Justice

33 Capitol Street

Concord, NH 03301
(603)271-1253

fax 603-223-6245

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

The informettion contained in this elacironic message and anyammmthmbmusmmaymln confidential or privileged information and are
intsndad for the exclusive use of the addresssai(s). mmmmmmmu(M)m-muumb
justicegdoj.nh.gov f you are not the intended recipient and destroy ali copies of this slectronic message and any attachments.
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